
 

  Page 1  

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   January 14, 2019 Agenda Item:  7(c) 
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE: Authorize the City Manager to Enter into an Agreement with the 
Washington State Transportation Improvement Board for Grant 
Funding in the Amount of $3,616,471 for the Westminster Way N 
and N 155th Street Intersection Improvements Project 

DEPARTMENT: Public Works 
PRESENTED BY: Tricia Juhnke, City Engineer 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     _X__ Motion                   

____ Discussion    ____ Public Hearing 
 

 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
Staff is requesting the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract with 
Washington State Transportation Improvement Board (TIB) for a $3,616,471 grant to 
fund the Right of Way and Construction phases of the Westminster Way N and N 155th 
Street Intersection Improvements Project. The grant is funded by Washington State fuel 
tax (see Attachment A for grant agreement) and does not have any federal funds.  The 
project will complete the right-of-way and construction phases of the City’s Westminster 
Way N and N 155th Street Intersection Improvements Project. 
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
The adopted 2019-2024 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) budget for the Westminster 
Way N and N 155th Street Intersection Improvements Project is $5,768,582. The project 
has $528,852 in City funds and is reliant on private donations and grant funding for 
completion. The private donations have been secured through an agreement with 
Trammel Crow Residential (TCR) to construct a portion of the project. The TIB grant 
secures the remaining funding to complete the project. 
 
The 2019-2024 CIP includes a project budget and revenue sources are as follows: 
  

EXPENDITURES
Project Administration: $1,068,814
Real Estate Acquisition: $159,723
Construction: $4,540,045
Total Project Cost $5,768,582

 
REVENUE

General Fund Contribution $300,001
Private Donations $2,120,000
Future Funding (TIB GRANT) $3,120,000
Roads Capital Fund $228,581
Total Revenue $5,768,582

7c-1



 

  Page 2  

This grant provides the project with a $496,471 contingency for the right-of-way and 
construction phases that was not originally shown in the 2019-2024 CIP. 
 
The grant requires no additional match beyond TCR’s contribution and the City’s 
$528,852, which has been spent during the design phase of the project. All remaining 
project costs can be reimbursed by the grant. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement 
Washington State Transportation Improvement Board, to obligate $3,616,471 in grant 
funding for the Westminster Way N and N 155th Street Intersection Improvements 
Project.  
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 

  

7c-2



 

  Page 3  

BACKGROUND 
 
Aurora Square Community Renewal Area 
In 2015, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 705 designating a planned action 
(Planned Action) for the Aurora Square Community Renewal Area pursuant to the State 
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA). Ordinance No. 705 can be found at the following link: 
http://www.shorelinewa.gov/home/showdocument?id=21860. 
 
The Planned Action identified mitigation associated with development of the CRA, 
including 11 transportation projects to support redevelopment of the area.  Three 
projects focused on the need to transform Westminster Way N between N 155th Street 
to N 160th Street into a more pedestrian-friendly street that provides for additional retail 
and residential frontage. 
 
To support the redevelopment of the CRA, Council authorized, through the CIP, the 
Westminster and 155th Intersection project which addresses these three specific 
projects from the Planned Action: 

 Project No. 4: Westminster Way N from N 155th Street to N 160th Street 
 Project No. 5: N 157th Street from Westminster Way N to Aurora Avenue  
 Project No. 6: Intersection of N 155th Street and Westminster Way N 

 
The design and construction documents are complete and the project is scheduled to 
be advertised for construction in fall 2019.  Construction will begin in spring 2020. 
 
Redevelopment Project at Westminster Way N and N 155th Street  
A building permit was submitted for a multifamily development on multiple properties 
within the CRA which make up the triangle between Westminster Way N, Aurora 
Avenue N, and N 155th Street. The project, referred to as the Alexan, is under contract 
to be purchased by Trammell Crow Residential (TCR). 
 
On September 10, 2018, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a right-of-
way improvement phasing agreement (contract No. 9186) with TCR for design and 
construction of right-of-way improvements associated with the Westminster Way N and 
N 155th Street Intersection Improvements Project. The staff report can be found at the 
following link: 
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/staffreports/2018/staff
report091018-7e.pdf 
 
The agreement with TCR identifies a portion of the City’s CIP project that will be 
designed and constructed by TCR. The estimated construction cost of the portion of 
work to be constructed by TCR is shown as “Private Donations” in the City’s CIP.  
 

DISCUSSION 
 
The City applied to the Washington State Transportation Improvement Board for grant 
funding through their Urban Arterials program as an economic development project in 
August 2018. In November 2018, the City was notified it received this grant funding. The 
grant program is funded through the State’s fuel tax.  On the grant application the City 

7c-3



 

  Page 4  

showed TCR’s contributions and the City’s funding as match funds for the grant. The 
City’s funding was spent on the design phase of the project, and no additional City 
funding is programmed beyond 2018.  
 
The adopted 2019-2024 CIP included $3,120,000 in “Future Funding.”  The receipt of 
this TIB grant provides this remaining funding for the project.  The grant funds will be 
used for the right-of-way and construction phases of the project. 
 

COUNCIL GOAL(S) ADDRESSED 
 
This project supports Council Goal #1 to strengthen Shoreline’s economic climate and 
opportunities and supports Council Goal #2 to improve Shoreline’s infrastructure to 
continue the delivery of highly-valued public services. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
The adopted 2019-2024 CIP budget for the Westminster Way N and N 155th Street 
Intersection Improvements Project is $5,768,582. The project has $528,852 in City 
funds and is reliant on private donations and grant funding for completion. The private 
donations have been secured through an agreement with TCR to construct a portion of 
the project. This grant secures the remaining funding to complete the project. 
 
The 2019-2024 project budget and revenue sources are as follows: 
  

EXPENDITURES
Project Administration: $1,068,814
Real Estate Acquisition: $159,723
Construction: $4,540,045
Total Project Cost $5,768,582

 
REVENUE

General Fund Contribution $300,001
Private Donations $2,120,000
Future Funding (TIB GRANT) $3,120,000
Roads Capital Fund $228,581
Total Revenue $5,768,582

 
This grant provides the project with a $496,471 contingency for the right-of-way and 
construction phases that was not originally shown in the 2019-2024 CIP. 
 
The grant requires no additional match beyond TCR’s contribution and the City’s 
$528,852 which has been spent during the design phase of the project. All remaining 
project costs can be reimbursed by the grant. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement 
Washington State Transportation Improvement Board, to obligate $3,616,471 in grant 

7c-4



 

  Page 5  

funding for the Westminster Way N and N 155th Street Intersection Improvements 
Project.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: TIB Fuel Tax Grant Agreement 
Attachment B: Scope of Improvements – City Project 

7c-5



Attachment A

7c-6



Attachment A

7c-7



Attachment A

7c-8



Attachment A

7c-9



Attachment A

7c-10



Attachment B

7c-11

aarment
Rectangle

aarment
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT B: Scope of Improvements - City Construction Project


	SR - Auth. Agree. w/ TIB for Grant Funding
	Att. A - TIB Fuel Tax Grant Agree.
	Att. B - Scope of Improvements



